12-31	-2000
Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM U.S. Patent and Trademark
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): The J.M. Smucker Company Z / Z U / O_3 Individual(s)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Smucker Fruit Processing Company Internal Address:
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) ttached Yes No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Kristin J. Frost Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Paid 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Calfee, Halter & Griswold, LLP 800 Superior Avenue, Suite 1400	8. Deposit account number:
City: Cleveland State: OH Zip: 44114	
	THIS SPACE
9. Signature. Kristin J/Frost Name of Person Signing	December 21, 2003 Date
O3 LIMITLIER 00000205 75983177 May documents to be recorded with Commissioner of Patent & 1	required cover sheet information to: Frademarks, Box Assignments Frademarks, Dox Assignments

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment (the "Assignment") effective as of December 1, 2002 (the "Effective Date"), is by and between The J. M. Smucker Company, an Ohio corporation (the "Assignor") and Smucker Fruit Processing Company, a California corporation (the "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Assignor has invented, patented, acquired, adopted, used and is using, purchased, written, developed, controls, and owns certain domestic patents, trademarks, trade names, service marks, copyrights, technology, trade secrets, secret processes, "know-how" and information as more specifically set forth on Exhibits A through E attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") and desires to assign its entire right, title and interest in and to this Intellectual Property to Assignee;

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire all rights, titles and interest in and to Assignor's Intellectual Property.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and obligations set forth herein and other good and valuable consideration, the Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

ASSIGNMENT

For value received, and subject to the terms and conditions of any existing legally binding agreements, licenses, and/or encumbrances, the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire domestic right, title, and interest Assignor has in and to all of its Intellectual Property, including, without limitation:

- a) all patents, inventions or improvements thereto as listed on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein;
- b) all trademarks and service marks listed on Exhibit B, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks and service marks, the registration of same, and any rights to renewal;
- c) all copyrights, and the rights to renewal or extension of the copyrights, listed on Exhibit C, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein;

- d) all tradenames listed on Exhibit D, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the tradenames, the registration of the tradenames, and the right to renewal;
- e) all technology, trade secrets, secret processes, information and all other "know-how" listed on Exhibit E, which is incorporated herein in full by reference; and
- f) any and all other domestic patents, trademarks (together with the goodwill symbolized by the trademarks), trade names, copyrights, know-how, trade secrets, secret processes and information of whatever kind or nature not specifically listed above, whether or not currently used in the conduct of Assignor's business, provided that a unilateral transfer thereof is not precluded by the terms and conditions of an existing legally binding agreement and further provided that the transfer is subject to all existing licenses and other encumbrances.

ARTICLE II

It is expressly agreed that this Assignment is not merely of the rights to tangible evidence of information such as blueprints, drawings, or other physical material on which the Intellectual Property is recorded, but it is an assignment and transfer of any and all right, title and interest Assignor has in the Intellectual Property of both a physical and intangible nature, including any and all rights to prosecute past, current, and future infringements associated with this Intellectual Property.

ARTICLE III

Assignor represents and warrants that the Intellectual Property assigned and transferred pursuant to this Assignment is owned by Assignor, that Assignor has the exclusive right to use, transfer and assign this Intellectual Property, and that any and all patents, trademarks, service marks, trade names, and copyrights are valid and in force.

ARTICLE IV

Assignor requests and directs any duly authorized official to issue any patent on any inventions or improvements, or resulting from the improvements, to Assignee or its successors or assigns.

ARTICLE V

Assignor agrees that, on request and at Assignee's expense, it will communicate to Assignee or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Intellectual Property, and will testify in any legal proceeding, execute divisional, continuing, and reissue applications and other documents, and otherwise do everything possible to aid Assignee, or its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce protection for the Intellectual Property within the United States.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed on their behalf by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

The J. M. Smucker Company

ASSIGNO

Name: Steven J. Ellcessor

Title: Vice President – Finance and Administration, Secretary and Chief

Financial Officer

Smucker Fruit Processing Company

ASSIGNEE

Name: Timothy P. Smucker

Title: Chairman

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF WAYNE

The foregoing assignment was acknowledged before me this 12th day of December 2002, by Steven J. Ellcessor of The J. M. Smucker Company an Ohio corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public

TRACY L. ALBERT

Notary Public, State of Ohio

My Commission Expires March 9, 2004

Exhibit B Trademarks and Service Marks

Trademark	Serial Number Application Number	Registration Date/ Application Date
An American Classic - The Jif & Smucker's PB & J	75/561009	09/29/1998
Choosy Moms Choose Jif	75/285769	05/02/1997
Go-Kit	78/021139	08/14/2000
Imagination Creations	78/020821	08/11/2000
Jif	2,814	02/16/1956
Jif	75/920539	02/07/2000
Jif	78/070593	06/22/2001
Jif Color Banner	76/461,033	10/24/2002
Jif (stylized 94)	75/895,173	01/12/2000
Jif Smooth Sensations	75/237743	02/06/1997
Sensations Station	75/724443	06/09/1999
Simply Jif	74/042384	03/26/1990

TRADEMARK REEL: 002888 FRAME: 0699

RECORDED: 12/24/2003